of care was assessed based on adherence to quality 
indicators adapted from routine and conditional order 
sets detailed in the pathway. Descriptive statistics was 
utilized to describe patient characteristics, quality of 
care, and outcomes.

Results. Two hundred thirty-six (236) patients were 
included, with a mean age of 51.8 years. Majority were 
male (53.4%); hypertension (61.4%) and ischemic heart 
disease (53.8%) were the most common comorbidities, 
and infection the most common precipitant of 
decompensation (60.6%).